Group to benefit from the positive earnings contribution brought by the Target Company.

Having considered the above, the Directors believe that entering into of the Sale and
Purchase Agreement will provide a great opportunity to the Group to provide a sustainable
growth to the Company, thus potentially greater return for the Shareholders.

– 14 –

The Directors further consider that the entering into of the Sale and Purchase Agreement
will not change the nature of the Group’s principal business but will enhance the Group’s
business portfolio. In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Sale
and Purchase Agreement are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and
the Sale and Purchase Agreement is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as
a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds are set
out below:

Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Li Lizhong (Note 1) 70,200,000 7.41 70,200,000 5.93
Sheen World International
Holdings Limited 137,800,000 14.55 137,800,000 11.65

Vendor — — 236,000,000 19.95
Public Shareholders 739,124,526 78.04 739,124,526 62.47

Total 947,124,526 100.00 1,183,124,526 100.00

Note(s):

1. Mr. Li Lizhong is an executive Director.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Acquisition calculated in
accordance with Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules exceed 5% but less than 25%, the
Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under the Listing Rules.

The Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including
the Specific Mandate to be sought for the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares
and the Conversion Shares) are subject to the announcement and Shareholders’ approval by